Dollar amount (in thousands) of Deficiency in
Earnings to Fixed Charges n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 595

(1)
We have not issued any preferred stock as of the date of this prospectus.

   For purposes of computing the consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of net income available to common
stockholders plus interest expensed and any amortization and write-off of capitalized expenses relating to indebtedness. Fixed charges consist of
interest expensed and capitalized, interest portion of rental expense and amortization and write-off of capitalized expenses relating to
indebtedness.

17

Edgar Filing: DIANA SHIPPING INC. - Form 424B2

45

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The selling shareholders are offering an aggregate of 8,000,000 of our common shares which were issued to them in private placements
prior to our initial public offering.

   Set forth below is information regarding the names and number of shares of common stock owned and offered by each selling shareholder.

Selling Stockholders

Name of Selling Stockholder

Common Stock
Owned Before

Offering

Percentage of
Class Prior to
the Offering

Total Common
Stock Offered

Hereby

Percentage of Class
Following the
Offering

Corozal Compania Naviera S.A.(1) 6,906,250 13.02% 2,144,070 8.98%
Ironwood Trading Corp.(2) 13,812,500 26.04% 4,288,140 17.95%
Zoe S. Company Ltd.(3) 5,050,000 9.52% 1,567,790 6.56%

Total 25,768,750 48.58% 8,000,000 33.49%

(1)
The address of Corozal Compania Naviera S.A. is: c/o Diana Shipping Services S.A., Pentelis 16, 17564, Palaio Faliro, Greece.

(2)
The address of Ironwood Trading Corp. is: c/o Diana Shipping Services S.A., Pentelis 16, 17564, Palaio Faliro, Greece.

(3)
The address of Zoe S. Company Ltd., is: Scotia House, 404 East Bay St., P.O. Box N-3016, Nassau, N.P. Bahamas, Bahamas
international business company.

18

Edgar Filing: DIANA SHIPPING INC. - Form 424B2

46

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2006, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to